

HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH :: AMARAVATI

MAIN CASE: Writ Petition No.7006 of 2021

PROCEEDING SHEET

Sl. No.	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
22.	17.02.2026	<u>KM,J</u> In 2020, the petitioner land was acquired for Kailasagiri Reservoir, Ramapuram Village, Srikalahasti Mandal. But, compensation has not been paid to the petitioner. Hence, the present writ petition is filed. The Executive Engineer, Irrigation Division-4th respondent herein filed a counter affidavit stating that a letter dated 15.07.2025 was sent to the Principal Chief Secretary to the Government, Water Resources Department, requesting to accord administrative approval of Rs.11.26 crores for payment of compensation for the acquired lands, however approval has not been received so far. Therefore, for adjudication of the issue in the case, this Court deems it appropriate to implead <i>suo-motu</i>, the Principal Chief Secretary to Government, Water Resources Department, as a party respondent. Accordingly, the Principal Chief Secretary to Government, Water Resources Department is impleaded as party respondent No.6 to the writ petition. Registry is directed to carry out the necessary	

		amendments in the cause title and issue notice to the impleaded respondent. Post on 10.03.2026. By the next date of hearing, the Principal Chief Secretary, Water Resources Department shall explain the steps taken for payment of compensation to the petitioner for acquisition of the subject land. Registry is also directed to communicate this order to the Principal Chief Secretary to Government, Water Resources Department. KM, J BSK	
--	--	--	--